
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
 
Date Thursday 22 October 2015 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Spennymoor 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 September 2015  (Pages 1 - 
12) 

4. Declarations of Interest (if any)   
 

5. Applications to be determined   

 a) DM/15/00373/OUT - Shittlehopeburn Farm, Stanhope  (Pages 13 
- 28) 

  Outline application for up to 32 no. dwellings and public amenity 
space with access considered (all other matters reserved) 
 

 b) DM/15/00730/FPA - Site of the former St Peter's School, Main 
Road, Gainford  (Pages 29 - 46) 

  Part conversion and demolition of existing school to 6 apartments 
and erection of 10 dwellings and associated infrastructure 
 

 c) DM/15/01714/OUT - Land to the south of Broadway Avenue, 
Salters Lane, Trimdon Village  (Pages 47 - 68) 

  Erection of up to 30 dwellings (all matters reserved) 
 

 d) DM/15/02121/FPA - Explorer One and Two, Thomas Wright Way, 
NETPark, Sedgefield  (Pages 69 - 92) 

  Erection of two Research and Development units, including 
laboratory and office space 
 
 
 



 e) DM/15/01542/FPA - Plot 10 NETPark, Sedgefield  (Pages 93 - 
118) 

  Construction of new predominantly 2 storey Research Facilities 
and Laboratory spaces with external car parking and hard and 
soft landscaping 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
14 October 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 

Councillor H Nicholson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors B Armstrong, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, 
E Huntington, C Kay, S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson, 
L Taylor, C Wilson and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Crook on Thursday 17 September 2015 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors H Nicholson (Vice-Chairman), B Armstrong, D Bell, H Bennett, J Clare, 
K Davidson, E Huntington, C Kay, S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson and C Wilson 
 
 

Also Present: 
S Pilkington – Senior Planning Officer 
C Harding – Senior Planning Officer 
P Herbert – Senior Planning Officer 
T Burnham – Senior Planning Officer 
D Stewart – Highways Officer 
C Cuskin – Solicitor – Planning and Development 
 
  
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Boyes and L Taylor. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor H Bennett substituted for Councillor L Taylor. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2015 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



5 Applications to be determined  
 
5a DM/14/01091/FPA - Former Weardale Motor Services and The 

Bungalow, 101 Front Street, Frosterley  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of an existing bungalow and garage/office and the 
erection of 10no. dwellings (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included photographs of the site. 
 
Charlotte Tucker addressed the Committee on behalf of a local family in objection 
to the application. She explained that the family supported development of the site 
but had a number of concerns about the proposals. 
 
The site was situated within the Conservation Area adjacent to a listed building. The 
development would be co
[...]
by Councillor Clare, on the grounds 
that the dwelling was necessary for the continuation of the business. 
 
Upon a vote being taken the motion was carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That  
 

(i)      the application be approved subject to the inclusion of a condition limiting 
occupancy of the dwelling to a person solely or mainly employed in 
connection with the business;  

 
(ii)      delegated authority be granted to Planning Officers to formulate detailed 

conditions.    
 
 
At this point Councillor Kay left the meeting. 
 
5e DM/15/01710/FPA - Site of Former Police Station, Central Avenue, 

Newton Aycliffe  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of a 56 bed residential care home, with associated car 
parking and infrastructure (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included photographs of the site. 
 
Councillor Dixon considered that the objections outlined in the report had been 
addressed and sought an assurance that the application would proceed to 
development as another site in the town with planning permission for a care home 
remained undeveloped.    
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised that plans were well-advanced and an end 
provider had been identified by the applicant. 
 
Councillor Nicholson shared the views of Councillor Dixon, noting that there had 
been no opposition to the proposed development from consultees. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was unanimously Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
  

Page 12



  
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/15/00373/OUT 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 
Outline application for up to 32 no. dwellings and public 
amenity space with access considered (all other matters 
reserved) 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr A Ward 

ADDRESS: 

 
Shittlehopeburn 
[...]
A condition 
requiring this is therefore necessary.  

 

CONCLUSION 

 
80. Development of this site for housing would not conform to the development plan in 

respect of its industrial allocation and location partly outside the development limits 
of Stanhope, however, the development plan is out of date in these respects and 
when the proposal is assessed against all elements of sustainable development set 
out in the NPPF, it is considered that the scheme would represent a sustainable form 
of development, in accordance with the aims of the NPPF, and is therefore 
considered acceptable in principle.   
 

81. The Highway Authority is satisfied that the proposed access is suitable to serve the 
proposed development. 
 

82. The detailed design of the scheme will be assessed at the reserved matters stage, 
but the proposal is otherwise in general terms considered acceptable in respect of 
landscape impact, relationship with neighbouring uses, archaeology, flood risk and 
ecology.  
 

83. The proposal is therefore considered acceptable in planning terms subject to the 
suggested conditions. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the application be Approved subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the land within the blue line boundary as public open space to be fully 
accessible for the public in perpetuity and for the applicant or successor in title to carry out 
full maintenance and management works on this land in perpetuity; and subject to the 
following conditions;  
 

 
1. Approval of the details of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale (hereinafter called 
"the reserved matters") shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority before the 
development is commenced. 
 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the Local planning authority 
before t
[...]
Submission Draft) 
County Durham Settlement Study 2012 
Employment Land Review 
All consultation responses received 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 
 

 
 

   Planning Services 

Outline application with all matters 
reserved except access for up to 32 
no. dwellings with public amenity 
space 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the permission 
of Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s Stationary Office © 
Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to 
prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

 22nd October 2015 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 

 
DM/15/00730/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: 

 

 
Part conversion and demolition of existing school to 6 
apartments and erection of 10 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure  

NAME OF APPLICANT: Ruttle Plant Holdings Ltd 

 

ADDRESS: 

 

 

Site Of The Former St Peters School, Main Road, 
Gainford, Darlington 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
Barnard Castle East 
 

CASE OFFICER: 
Steven Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer, 
03000 263964, steven.pilkington@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1. The application site measures 0.45 ha in area and relates to the buildings of the 

former St Peters School and surrounding hardstandings, which are located 
approximately 200m outside (east) of the village of Gainford, but still within the 
Gainford Conservation Area. The school was built in 1899, initially as an orphanage 
and then became a residential school home to around 100 pupils, but closed in 
1983. It subsequently became a nursing home in 1986, but closed in 1998 and has 
been vacant since. 
 

2. The buildings are constructed in brick with slate roofs. There are two separate 
ranges of buildings, which together form an L shape fronting 
[...]
ication the Local Planning 

Authority has assessed the proposal against the NPPF and the Development Plan in 
the most efficient way to ensure a positive outcome through appropriate and 
proportionate engagement with the applicant, and carefully weighing up the 
representations received to deliver an acceptable development. 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documentation 
Teesdale District Local Plan  
National Planning Policy Framework  
Consultation responses 
County Durham Local Plan Submission Version 
County Durham Settlement Study 2012 
Employment Land Review 
Application 6/2008/0391/DM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



 
 

 
 
 
  
 

  
 
 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Part conversion and demolition of existing 
school to 6 apartments and erection of 10 

dwellings and associated infrastructure  

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  9th October 2015 Scale   1:2500 
 

 

Application Site 

Page 46



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/15/01714/OUT 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 

 
Erection of up to 30 dwellings (all matters reserved) 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Alan Etherington    

 

ADDRESS: 

 

Land to the south of Broadway Avenue, Salters Lane, 
Trimdon Village, Durham TS29 6PU  

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
Trimdon and Thornley 
 

CASE OFFICER: 
Steven Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer, 
03000 263964, steven.pilkington@durham.gov.uk  

 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
1. The application site measures 1.82 ha in area and is located to the west of 

Trimdon in the south east of the County. The site currently comprises an 
agricultural field with areas of scrub vegetation and crops. The site is 
bordered to the north by Broadway Avenue, a residential cul-de-sac 
consisting of a mix of single storey and two storey dwellings.  The highway 
Salters Lane is located to the east, across which lies an existing residential 
development. Open fields extend to the south and west and a Public Right of 
Way runs across the site in a south westerly direction. There is a noticeable 
level change across the site, with the land to the south being lower than that 
to the north.  The Trimdon Village Conservation area lies 170m to the north 
east of the site.  

 
2. This application is a resubmission of a previously refused scheme seeking 

outline planning permission for the erection of up to 30 dwellings, with all 
matters reserved.  The application is supported by a revised Planning 
Statement, Mitigation and Enhancements Strategy and Viability Assessment 
in order to try and address the previous reasons for refusal. There also have 
been amendments to the layout and mix of dwellings on the indicative layout, 
while access would remain off Salters Lane. Three of the dwellings would be 
offered on an affordable basis. The Landscape Visual Impact Assessment 
shows that a comprehensive landscaping buffer would be provided at a 
minimum width of 25m to the south, west and east of the development site. 
This area would be planted up to screen the development and would also 
contain SUD’s drainage points and access tracks linking to the B1278 Salters 
Lane to the east and up to the C24 West Road to the North. 
 

Agenda Item 5c

Page 47



 
3. This application is being reported to Planning Committee as it falls within the 

definition of a major development.  
 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 
4. An outline planning application was submitted in 2006 for the erection of up to 

114 dwellings incorporating the application and a larger site, this was 
subsequently withdrawn.  
 

5. Outline planning permission was refused in 2014 for the erection o
[...]

contribution of £1000 per dwelling.  
 

97. The proposed site access is considered acceptable in principle and subject to 
detailed design would not give rise to conditions which compromise highway 
safety. Although indicative at this stage it is also considered that the layout 
could be designed so that adequate separation distances would be achieved 
to avoid an unacceptable loss of amenity to surrounding properties.  
 

98. The objections received have been taken into account in the consideration of 
this application, however they are not considered sufficient to warrant refusal 
of the planning application in this instance when assessed against relevant 
planning policies and all other material considerations.   
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the application is Approved subject to the completion of a satisfactory Section 
106 Legal Agreement to secure the provision of 3 affordable housing units and off 
site sporting and recreation contribution of £1000 per dwelling, the provision of a 
landscaping buffer to the south and west of the site and the following conditions:-   
 
1. Approval of the details of the appearance, means of access, landscaping, 

layout and scale of the development (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") 
shall be obtained from the Local Planning Authority in writing before any 
development is commenced other than demolition and remediation works.  

 
  Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 

Page 62



2. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority before the expiration of three years beginning with the date 
of this permission and the development must be begun not later than the 
expiration of two years from the approval of the reserved matters, or in the case 
of approval on different dates, the date of approval of the last reserved matter to 
be approved  

 
Re
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 66



 

 
 

 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Erection of up to 30 dwellings (all matters 
reserved) 

 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  October 2015 Scale   1:2500 
 

 

Application Site  

Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



   
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 

 
DM/15/02121/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 

 
Erection of two Research & Development units, including 
laboratory & office space  
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Business Durham 

ADDRESS: 
 
Explorer One & Two, Thomas Wright Way, NETPark, Sedgefield  

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
 
Sedgefield 

CASE OFFICER: 

 
Ann Rawlinson, Senior Planning Officer 
03000 261393 ann.rawlinson@durham.gov.uk 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
Background 
 
1. Outline planning permission was granted in 1999 for the development of a Business 

Park at the former Winterton Hospital site, to the north of Sedgefield. Since 2001 the 
site, NETPark (North East Technology Park) has gradually developed, with six plots 
now well established. The Science Park is owned, and is being developed by the 
County Council and is being marketed and promoted by Business Durham. It was 
seen as an opportunity to develop and combine world class research facilities and 
associated wide-ranging business activities, including business incubation. It focuses 
on supporting companies that are developing technology and products in the 
physical sciences, particularly printable electronics, microelectronics, photonics and 
nanotechnology; and their application, in the fields of energy, defence and medical-
related technologies. NETPark has the c
[...]
ceived, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
(Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.) 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

• Submitted application form, plans supporting documents and subsequent information 
provided by the applicant 

• The National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 

• National Planning Practice Guidance Notes 

• Sedgefield Borough Local Plan (1996) 

• The County Durham Plan (Submission Draft) 

• Statutory, internal and public consultation responses 

Page 90



 
 

 

   Planning Services 

DM/15/02121/FPA 
 
Erection of two Research & Development 
units, including laboratory & office space  
 
Business Durham 
 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead 
to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  October 2015 Scale   NTS 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



   
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 

 
DM/15/01542/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 

 
Construction of new predominantly 2 storey Research Facilities and 
Laboratory spaces with external car parking and hard and soft 
landscaping 
 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Centre for Process Innovation 

ADDRESS: 
 
Plot 10 Netpark, Sedgefield TS21 3FD  
 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Sedgefield 

CASE OFFICER: 

 
Ann Rawlinson, Senior Planning Officer 
03000 261393 ann.rawlinson@durham.gov.uk 
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
Background 
 
1. Outline planning permission was granted i
[...]
4 of the NPPF. 

 
21. The rating level of noise emitted from fixed plant on the site shall not exceed, 48 dB 

LAeq (1hr)  between 07.00-19.00, 40 dB LAeq (1hr)  between 19.00-23.00 and 37dB LAeq  (15 

mins) between 23.00-07.00. 
Within 28 days of the occupation of the development a validation report shall be 
submitted to the Local Planning Authority which demonstrates adherence to the above 
noise levels. 

 
Reason: In the interests of residential and visual amenity in accordance with Policies 
D1 and D4 of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan and Part 11 of the NPPF. 

 

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its decision to approve the application has, 
without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
(Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.) 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

• Submitted application form, plans supporting documents and subsequent information 
provided by the applicant 

• The National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 

• National Planning Practice Guidance Notes 

• Sedgefield Borough Local Plan (1996) 

• The County Durham Plan (Submission Draft) 

• Statutory, internal and public consultation responses 

Page 117



 
 

 

   Planning Services 

 
DM/15/01542/FPA 
 
Construction of new predominantly 2 storey 
Research Facilities and Laboratory spaces with 
external car parking and hard and soft 
landscaping 
 
Centre for Process Innovation 
 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  October 2015 Scale   NTS 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 118


	Agenda
	3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 September 2015
	5a DM/15/00373/OUT - Shittlehopeburn Farm, Stanhope
	5b DM/15/00730/FPA - Site of the former St Peter's School, Main Road, Gainford
	5c DM/15/01714/OUT - Land to the south of Broadway Avenue, Salters Lane, Trimdon Village
	5d DM/15/02121/FPA - Explorer One and Two, Thomas Wright Way, NETPark, Sedgefield
	5e DM/15/01542/FPA - Plot 10 NETPark, Sedgefield



Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber,
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 22 October 2015 at 2.00 pm
Present:

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:

Councillors H Nicholson (Vice-Chairman), B Armstrong, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare,
K Davidson, E Huntington, C Kay, A Patterson, G Richardson, L Taylor and C Wilson

1 Apologies for Absence

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Zair.
2 Substitute Members

There were no substitute Members in attendance.
3 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 September 2015

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2016 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest (if any)
There were no declarations of interest.

5 Applications to be determined
5a DM/15/00373/OUT - Shittlehopeburn Farm, Stanhope
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an
outline application for up to 32 dwellings and public amenity space with access
considered, all other matters reserved, at Shittlehopeburn Farm, Stanhope (for copy
see file of Minutes).
T Burnham, Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed

presentation which included photographs of the site and an indicative plan of the
proposed layout.



Mr J Lavender, agent for the applicant addressed the Committee. In 2012 the
applicant had been approached by Partner Construction, who had completed a
development of 23 affordable homes, to construct a development of market housing
on the remaining land on the development site. The application was compatible
with current planning policies, was sustainable and met the NPPF. Attention had
been given to the landscape setting of the site which had led to the inclusion of a
large area of land for public access/amenity purposes. The applicant would enter
into a s106 agreement to ensure that the land would remain accessible to the public
in perpetuity and the applicant or successor would carry out full maintenance and
management works on the land in perpetuity.

Councillor Richardson informed the Committee that no objections to the application
had been received and Moved approval of it.

Councillor Boyes agreed with Councillor Richardson adding that the scheme was
compatible with the other development on this site. Councillor Boyes seconded
approval of the application.

Councillor Davidson asked how the land would remain accessible to the public in
perpetuity and how maintenance and management works would be carried out in
perpetuity. C Cuskin, Planning and Development Solicitor replied that the s106
obligation would bind the land to secure this.

Upon a vote being taken it was:

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a s106 agreement
and the conditions contained within the report.

5b DM/15/00730/FPA - Site of the former St Peter's School, Main Road,
Gainford

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an
application for the part conversion and demolition of existing school to 6 apartments
and erection of 10 dwellings and associated infrastructure on the site of the former
St. Peter’s School, Main Road, Gainford (for copy see file of Minutes).

S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed
presentation which included photographs of the site and an indicative plan of the
proposed layout. The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that one
additional letter of objection had been received and this was from the landowner to
the rear of the development site who had proposed a more comprehensive
development scheme to include his land.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that it was proposed to amend
a detail of the approved plans at Condition 2 of the planning permission and also to
amend Condition 6 of the planning permission to provide an additional car park
space for Unit 16.



Councillor Richardson informed the Committee that the application was within his
electoral division and the site had been a cause of consternation for a number of
years. Local residents were not pleased with the application as they considered the
type of housing proposed was not what the village of Gainford needed. However
this was the application to be considered and, as such, Councillor Richardson
supported it.

Councillor Boyes informed the Committee that he was happy to support the
application but expressed concern at the response of Northumbrian Water that the
sewage treatment works at Gainford were at capacity. Councillor Boyes asked
whether the developer would be required to upgrade the treatment works. The
Senior Planning Officer replied that Northumbrian Water had advised upgrade
works would commence if this development came forward.

Councillor Clare informed the Committee he supported approval of the application.
While he was pleased that the original building was to be retained, he agreed with
Councillor Richardson that the housing type proposed could be improved.
Councillor Nicholson informed the Committee that the former school building was in
need of an upgrade, adding that it had been an eyesore for a number of years.

Moved by Councillor Clare, Seconded by Councillor Nicholson and upon a vote
being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the conditions contained within the
report, as amended.

5¢ DM/15/01714/OUT - Land to the south of Broadway Avenue, Salters
Lane, Trimdon Village

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an
application for the erection of up to 30 dwellings, all matters reserved, on land to the
south of Broadway Avenue, Salters Lane, Trimdon Village (for copy see file of
Minutes).

S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed
presentation which included photographs of the site and an indicative plan of the
proposed layout.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that this was a resubmission
of a previously refused scheme seeking outline planning permission and was
supported by a revised Planning Statement, Mitigation and Enhancements Strategy
and Viability Assessment to address the previous reasons for refusal.

Councillor Brookes, local Member, addressed the Committee in support of the
application, which would provide the opportunity for young people to own a new
home in the area. The applicant had worked with planners to mitigate previous
objections and to enhance the proposal. Trimdon Parish Council was in support of
the application which would provide a boost to the local economy and maintain
numbers on roll at local schools. Additionally, the development would bring with it a



s106 agreement to secure the provision of three affordable houses and off site
sporting and recreation contribution of £1,000 per dwelling and the provision of a
landscaping buffer to the south and west of the site.

Mr A Lang, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. The Committee
report concluded that this revised application was more than acceptable and was
recommending that it be approved. The revised application addressed concerns
previously raised. The Conservation Area was some 150 metres from the site, the
public right of way through the site would be re-routed and residents’ concerns
regarding amenity had all been addressed. The development would support local
shops and facilities.

A Glenwright, Principal DM Engineer informed the Committee that highways safety
at this development was not a concern, with the B1287 past Broadway Avenue
having only three recorded accident statistics in the previous 5 years.

Councillor Dixon referred to the s106 contribution of £1,000 per dwelling detailed at
paragraph 88 of the report and to the contribution of £20,000 to the Parish Council,
detailed at paragraph 77. The Planning and Development Solicitor advised the
Committee that the contribution to the Parish Council was not a material planning
consideration, although the Committee could consider the contribution of £1,000
per dwelling.

Councillor Patterson asked why this development was now considered sustainable
when it had been refused in 2014 on the grounds of sustainability. The Senior
Planning Officer replied that the development was on the edge of the settlement of
Trimdon and consideration of the application was finely balanced, however, the
mitigation proposed by the applicant was sufficient to now be able to recommend
approval of the application.

Councillor Armstrong informed the Committee she considered this to be a good
application which offered three affordable homes and a s106 contribution of £1,000
per dwelling, and Moved approval of the application.

Councillor Kay, in Seconding approval of the application, informed the Committee
that although the sustainability argument had not changed since the application
was previously considered, the mitigation put forward by the applicant had now
tipped the balance in favour of approval.

Councillor Richardson informed the Committee that the Parish Council and local
Member were both in favour of the application and he therefore supported it.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the conditions contained in the report.



5d DM/15/02121/FPA - Explorer One and Two, Thomas Wright Way,
NETPark, Sedgefield

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an
application for the erection of two Research and Development units, including
laboratory and office space at Explorer One and Two, Thomas Wright Way,
NETPark, Sedgefield (for copy see file of Minutes).

A Rawlinson, Senior Planning Officer provided the Committee with a detailed
presentation which included photographs of the site and a plan of the proposed
layout.

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that an additional condition
was proposed to the permission to secure the provision of a covered cycle facility
on the site.

Moved by Councillor Boyes, seconded by Councillor Clare and

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the conditions contained in the report
and an additional condition to secure the provision of a covered cycle facility.

5e DM/15/01542/FPA - Plot 10 NETPark, Sedgefield

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an
application for the construction of new predominantly 2 storey Research Facilities
and Laboratory spaces with external cap parking and hard and soft landscaping at
Plot 10 NETPark, Sedgefield (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that an additional condition
was proposed to the permission to secure the provision of a covered cycle facility
on the site.

Councillor Davidson informed the Committee that while he had some sympathy with
the objections from local residents, these were not sufficient to outweigh approval
the application, and he Moved approval.

In seconding approval of the application, Councillor Boyes asked what a non-
designated heritage asset was. The Senior Planning Officer replied that it was a
historic building of some historic or architectural interest but not sufficient to be
listed.

Councillor Nicholson referred to paragraph 111 of the report and asked whether
there was a condition to secure Targeted Recruitment and Training measures as
had been suggested by the Economic Development (Employability) Team. The
Senior Planning Officer replied that this was covered by Condition 5 of the
permission.



Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions contained in the report
and an additional condition to secure the provision of a covered cycle facility and
amendment to the approved Plans to reflect the removal of proposed wind turbines

from the buildings.



